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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr DM Moore

Scheme
:
Papropack Limited 1971 Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

Trustees
:
The Trustees of the Papropack Ltd 1971 Pension & Life Assurance Scheme

THE COMPLAINT (dated 14 October 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Moore has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Trustees in that he was provided with an incorrect statement of his benefits, which he relied upon, prior to making his decision to retire early.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
In the early part of 1999 Mr Moore was offered a redundancy package and considered taking early retirement.  He was provided with a quotation for early retirement on 31 December 1999, prepared by Royal & Sun Alliance and dated 3 August 1999.  This quotation showed a pension of £14,004.36 pa or a tax free cash sum of £35,730.02, together with a reduced pension of £11,146.72 pa.  Prior to this, Mr Moore had received a quotation for early retirement on 2 June 1998, again prepared by Royal & Sun Alliance and issued in May 1998.  This quotation showed a pension of £9,530.16 pa or a tax free cash sum of £32,675.48, together with a reduced pension of £7,051.78 pa. Royal & Sun Alliance had also earlier issued a quotation for early retirement on 12 September 1999, which showed a tax free cash sum of £34,914.10, together with a reduced pension of £8,555.78 pa.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moore agreed with his employer, AssiDomän Sacks (UK) Limited, on 4 October 1999 that he would retire with effect from 31 December 1999.  However, in November 1999 Royal & Sun Alliance identified an error in the quotation and provided a corrected illustration.  This showed a pension of £11,591.04 pa or a tax free cash sum of £35,976.52 with a reduced pension of £8,711.75 pa. Mr Moore was informed of the error and provided with the revised figures.

 AUTONUM 
However, by this time his successor had been appointed and Mr Moore had moved to a temporary post.  In response to an enquiry from Royal & Sun Alliance, Mr Moore’s employer confirmed “There is no question of the redundancy packaged (sic) having been increased if the early-retirement pension had been smaller.  The redundancy package was fixed.  The only unknown quantity was the early-retirement pension, which depended on his final salary and on the early-retirement reduction to be applied…


Whilst we can confirm in writing that we would not have made Mr. Moore redundant if he had not felt able to retire, I am sure you will agree that it would have been unrealistic from (sic) us to have done so at the time of the discussions.”  In response to a query from Mr Moore’s solicitors, his employer confirmed “A decision regarding Mr Moore’s retirement had been agreed and his successor had already embarked upon a training programme.  It would therefore have been difficult to reverse this decision. In choosing voluntary redundancy, Mr Moore made a decision based upon the information that was available to him at the time.  It was made clear that Mr Moore and AssiDomän Sacks (UK) would both adhere to this agreement.”

 AUTONUM 
Royal & Sun Alliance apologised to Mr Moore for the error and, whilst they did not recognise any legal liability, offered to pay him ex-gratia payments to increase the first twenty four monthly annuity payments to the higher value.  Mr Moore declined this offer.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moore then invoked the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Trustees decided at Stage Two that Mr Moore was now in receipt of the correct benefits and they did not have the power to pay him the higher amount.  According to the minutes of the Trustees’ meeting, the company had confirmed that they were not prepared to fund additional benefits for Mr Moore.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moore has brought his complaint against the Trustees, although the error was Royal & Sun Alliance’s.  Nevertheless, Royal & Sun Alliance’s contract is with the Trustees rather than with Mr Moore.  As far as Mr Moore is concerned it is the Trustees who are responsible for providing him with information about his benefits under the Scheme.  The Trustees may retain Royal & Sun Alliance to provide administrative services for them, including the calculation of benefits but they retain responsibility for the information provided.  The benefit quotations produced by Royal & Sun Alliance were produced for the Trustees and/or the employer.  The fact that the Trustees simply passed them on to Mr Moore is immaterial.  Had they looked at the figures before passing them on, they may have queried why the cash sum had only risen by approximately 2.3% compared with an increase of over 30% in the pension between the July 1999 and August 1999 illustrations.

 AUTONUM 
Since it is not disputed that Mr Moore is now receiving the benefits due to him under the Scheme, I have not considered the calculations in any detail.  It is accepted by both the Trustees and Mr Moore that the figures quoted in the August 1999 illustration were incorrect.  Providing incorrect information in these circumstances falls well below the standards expected from the trustees of an occupational pension scheme and, as such, amounts to maladministration.  Having found maladministration on the part of the trustees, I must now consider whether Mr Moore suffered injustice as a consequence.

 AUTONUM 
The crux of Mr Moore’s complaint is that he believes he should be paid at the higher rate.  However, an incorrect statement of benefits does not, of itself, confer on the recipient a right to those benefits.  Mr Justice Robert Walker in Westminster CC -v- Haywood [1998] Ch 377 at p394 concluded that:


“Compensation ... should put the plaintiff in the same position as if the informant had performed his duty and provided correct information - not put him in the position in which he would have been if the incorrect information had been correct.”


The Court of Appeal in Westminster did suggest that where the maladministration is a reduction in pension then the appropriate remedy would be to restore the benefits. However, this does not apply in this case because the maladministration is not the reduction of benefits in payment but the quotation of incorrect figures.

 AUTONUM 
I have considered whether Mr Moore was induced to retire on the basis of the figures provided for him in August 1999.  Although Mr Moore had been provided with illustrations of his benefits on at least two previous occasions, it appears clear from the evidence before me that his decision to retire on 31 December 1999 was based on the information given to him in August 1999.  The Trustees have suggested that Mr Moore should share the responsibility for checking the figures in the light of previous quotations.  Whether or not Mr Moore was able to check the figures provide for him, does not detract from the Trustees’ responsibility to provide accurate information. Although Royal & Sun Alliance were able to identify the error and provide corrected figures for the Trustees to pass on to Mr Moore before his actual retirement date, I am satisfied that it was too late for Mr Moore to reverse his decision to retire because his replacement had already been recruited and had commenced training.  Therefore I find that Mr Moore was induced to leave his employment prematurely on the basis of the incorrect figures and as a result of the Trustees’ maladministration.  Accordingly, I uphold his complaint against the Trustees.

 AUTONUM 
The measure for damages for failure to ensure that information provided is accurate and not misleading is, in principle, the loss attributable to the inaccuracy of the information, which has been suffered by reason of having entered into a transaction on the assumption that the information was correct (see per Lord Hoffmann in South Australia Asset Management Corporation v York Montague Ltd [1997] AC 191 at p216D/E).  In accordance with this principle, Mr Moore’s loss may be quantified as the difference between his assumed earnings between December 1999 and the date on which it is most likely he would otherwise have retired and his actual income for that period, apart from any income which he would have earned even if he had remained employed by AssiDomän Sacks (UK) Ltd.  Additionally, allowance should be made for the additional pension Mr Moore would have earned if he had remained in employment, together with any contingent benefits.

 AUTONUM 
On the evidence before me, it is reasonable to assume that, in the absence of the early retirement figures Mr Moore would have continued working for AssiDomän Sacks (UK) Ltd.  He had been given details of the redundancy payment some months before he saw the retirement figures but they did not persuade him to accept the offer in the absence of an acceptable pension.  However, the Trustees have explained that all employees (including Mr Moore’s replacement) at their Hull site were made redundant on 30 April 2001.  Thus it is reasonable to regard 30 April 2001 as the date at which he would have retired had he not received the incorrect information.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moore’s financial loss should be  limited, if appropriate, to the capital value of the excess of the benefits on which Mr Moore relied over the benefits he actually received.  Account should also be taken of any income Mr Moore may have received from other employment. 

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
As soon as is practicable after the date of this Determination, Mr Moore shall furnish the Trustees with details of his income since December 1999 other than income he would have received even if his employment with AssiDomän Sacks (UK) Ltd had continued.  Within 28 days of the receipt of this information the Trustees shall pay Mr Moore a lump sum calculated in accordance with paragraph 11 subject to the limit described in paragraph 13.  Alternatively, if they prefer, to avoid the time and expense of calculating the sum under paragraph 11, the Trustees may pay a sum which meets the requirements of paragraph 13.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 October 2001
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